ORDINANCE NO. 17

Series 2023

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING OF UTILITY EASEMENT TO CERTAIN HIGH POINT PROPERTY OWNERS AND UTILITY PROVIDERS

WHEREAS, the Town believes it is necessary to grant certain easements over, across, and through certain real property owned by the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge has determined that it should grant the requested easements; and

WHEREAS, section 15.3 of the Breckenridge Town Charter requires that granting of an easement be authorized by ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

Section 1. This grant of easement shall establish a non-exclusive general utility easement for Harlan Kirwan, Town of Breckenridge, Upper Blue Sanitation District, Xcel Energy, Lumen, and Xfinity. The Town Manager is hereby delegated the authority to grant access to the easement to other High Point property owners and/or other utility providers as deemed necessary from time to time.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by Section 5.9 of the Breckenridge Town Charter.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 9th day of May, 2023.

This ordinance was published in full on the Town of Breckenridge website on May 10, May 11, May 12, May 13 and May 14, 2023.

A public hearing on this ordinance was held on May 23, 2023.

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL ON THE TOWN'S WEBSITE this 23rd day of May, 2023. A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

ATTEST:

Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Eric S. Mamula, Mayor

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

Date

This Ordinance was published on the Town of Breckenridge website on May 31, June 1, June 2, June 3 and June 4, 2023. This ordinance shall become effective on July 4, 2023.